

TGEGKGF."33B34235"2: <3: <55."lqj p"C0Vqo culpq."Ergtm"Uwr tgo g"Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-54

KIMBERLY ANN MILES
AND **JODY HAYNES**, HER HUSBAND,

PETITIONERS,

VS.

DANIEL WEINGRAD, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

THE ALVAREZ LAW FIRM
355 PALERMO AVENUE
CORAL GABLES, FL
305-444-7675
ALEX@INTEGRITYFORJUSTICE.COM

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER
485 N.E. 55 TERRACE
MIAMI, FL 33131
305-372-5900
GLAZIER@FLA-LAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument	10
I. THE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CAP ON DAMAGES MAY NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO CAUSES OF ACTION WHICH ACCRUED BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE STATUTE	11
II. THE CAP ON DAMAGES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROSPECTIVELY AS WELL AS RETROSPECTIVELY	16
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service and Compliance	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Optical Corporation v. Spiewak</i> , 73 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2011)	5, 11-12, 15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Hurst</i> , 949 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	4-5
<i>Fitchner v. Lifesouth Cmty. Blood Centers, Inc.</i> , 88 So. 3d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	15
<i>Kaho’ohanohano v. Department of Human Services</i> , 178 P.3d 538 (Hawaii 2008)	15
<i>Kaiser v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	15
<i>Maronda Homes v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Association</i> , ___ So. 3d ___ (Fla. July 11, 2013) (case no. SC10-2292 & 10-2336)	13-14
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>Miles v. Weingrad</i> , 103 So. 3d 259 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	8, 11
<i>Old Port Cove Holdings v. Old Port Cove Condominium Association One</i> , 986 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 2008)	10
<i>Raphael v. Shecter</i> , 18 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	3, 6, 11, 15
<i>Weingrad v. Miles</i> , 29 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. American Optical Corp.</i> , 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	3-5

STATUTES

§ 766.118, Fla. Stat. (2003) _____ *passim*

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const. _____ 11, 16

Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const. _____ 16

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const. _____ 11

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const. _____ 16

Art. I, § 26, Fla. Const. _____ 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Chapter 86-160, Laws of Florida _____ 10

Chapter 88-277, Laws of Florida _____ 10

Chapter 99-225, Laws of Florida _____ 10

Sutherland on Statutory Construction (6th ed. June 2009) _____ 10
